currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $18.1 million of net unfavorable foreign currency impact to our
EMEA revenues primarily due to a generally stronger U.S. dollar relative to the British pound and Euro during the
three months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2016.
Asia-Pacific Revenues. Our revenues from Japan, the largest revenue contributor in the Asia-Pacific region for the
period, represented approximately 35% and 34%, respectively, of the regional revenues during the three months ended
June 30, 2017 and 2016. Our Asia-Pacific revenue growth was primarily due to (i) approximately $15.3 million of
revenue generated from our recently-opened IBX data center expansions in the Hong Kong, Melbourne, Shanghai,
Osaka, Sydney and Tokyo metro areas and (ii) an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new
customers during the period. During the three months ended June 30, 2017, the impact of foreign currency
fluctuations resulted in approximately $4.3 million of net unfavorable foreign currency impact to our Asia-Pacific
revenues primarily due to a generally stronger U.S. dollar relative to Singapore dollar and Japanese yen during the
three months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2016.
Cost of Revenues. Our cost of revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 were split among the
following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, % Change

2017 % 2016 % ActualConstantCurrency
Americas $231,407 44 % $171,014 38 % 35 % 34 %
EMEA 175,455 34 % 169,969 37 % 3  % 9 %
Asia-Pacific115,341 22 % 115,984 25 % (1 )% 1 %
Total $522,203 100% $456,967 100% 14 % 17 %

Three
Months
Ended
June 30,
2017 2016

Cost of revenues as a percentage of revenues:
Americas 43% 41%
EMEA 54% 57%
Asia-Pacific 55% 62%
Total 49% 51%
Americas Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues for our Americas region for the three months ended June 30, 2017
included approximately $37.1 million of costs of revenues attributable to the Acquisition. Excluding the impact from
the Acquisition, our Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 included $65.4
million and $59.3 million, respectively, of depreciation expense. The growth in depreciation expense was primarily
due to our IBX data center expansion activity. In addition to the increase in depreciation expense, the increase in our
Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2017 compared to the three months ended June 30,
2016 was primarily due to (i) $9.5 million of higher repairs and maintenance, utilities, taxes, licenses, and insurance in

[…]

30, 2017 and 2016. The decrease in the effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2017 as compared to the
same period in 2016 is primarily due to the non-tax deductible costs incurred in the prior period related to the
TelecityGroup Acquisition.
Income from Discontinued Operations. Our net income from discontinued operations was $5.4 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2016. We did not have discontinued operations during the three months ended June 30, 2017.
Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is a key factor in how we assess the operating performance of our segments
and develop regional growth strategies such as IBX data center expansion decisions. We define adjusted EBITDA as
income or loss from operations plus depreciation, amortization, accretion, stock-based compensation expense,
restructuring charges, impairment charges, acquisition costs and gain on asset sales. See "Non-GAAP Financial
Measures" below for more information about adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA to income
or loss from operations. Our adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 was split among
the following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, % Change

2017 % 2016 % ActualConstantCurrency
Americas $258,151 50 % $195,028 46 % 32% 32 %
EMEA 141,622 28 % 133,455 32 % 6 % 12 %
Asia-Pacific109,535 22 % 91,808 22 % 19% 22 %
Total $509,308 100% $420,291 100% 21% 23 %
Americas Adjusted EBITDA. The increase in our Americas adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to the Acquisition,
and higher revenues as a result of our IBX data center expansion activity and organic growth as described above. The
impact of foreign currency fluctuations on our Americas adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2017
was not significant when compared to average exchange rates of the three months ended June 30, 2016.

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 10-Q

71

EMEA Adjusted EBITDA. The increase in our EMEA adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to higher revenues as a
result of our IBX data center expansion activity and acquisitions, as described above, and lower integration costs
relating to the TelecityGroup Acquisition in the current year compared to the same period in the prior year. During the
three months ended June 30, 2017, currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $7.3 million of net unfavorable
foreign currency impact to our EMEA adjusted

44

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 10-Q

72

Table of Contents